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shall be deducted from the amount of $40,000 available un-
der section 1, hereof, and the sums so deducted shall revert
to the general revenue fund.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 708—H. F. No. 1753
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary
of the judge of municipal court of Minnetonka.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court of Minnetonka; salary of
judge. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal
court of Minnetonka is $4,200 for the year 1961, and there-
after is $4,800, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1959,
‘Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2,

Sec. 2. [482.45] Minnetonka municipal court. The
revigor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Min-
nesota Statutes ghall substitute the salary fixed in section
1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959,
Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 709—H. F. No. 1795
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary
of the judge of the municipal court of South St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ° Municipal court of South St. Paul; salary
of judge. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal
court of South St. Paul is $7800, notwithstanding the provi-
sions of Laws of 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. [482.46] South St. Paul municipal court.
The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the
Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in sec-
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tion 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws
of 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 710—H. F. No. 1800

An act relating to taxation; providing for the assessment
of underground ores, iron ore concentrates, or iron ore which
must be subjected to concentration as unmined ore for a
three year period; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sec-
tion 273.13, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnegota Statutes 1957, Section 27313,
Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 40, Sec-
tion 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Taxation; stockpiled iron ore, class 1. Iron
ore, whether mined or unmined, shall constitute class one
and shall be valued and assessed at 50 percent of its full and
true value. If unmined, it shall be assessed with and as a part
of the real estate in which it is located, but at the rate afore-
said. Iron ore which either (a) is mined by underground
methods and placed in stockpile subsequent te August first
of a ealendar year and prior to the next sueceeding
firet; or (b) is mined by open-pit methods, and in accordance
with good engineering and metallurgical practice, requires
concentration other than crushing or screening or both to
make it suitable for commercial blast furnace use, and which
is to Ausust first of a celendar year and prior
to the next sueeceeding May first; placed in stockpile for
the purpose of concentration in the course of a concentration
operation, or is concentrated and placed in stockpile for
twe three taxable years after being mined only, shall be
listed and assessed in the taxing district where mined at the
same amount per ton as it would be assessed if still unmined,
and thereafter such ore in stockpiles shall be valued and
assessed as mined iron ore, as otherwise provided by law.
The real estate in which iron ore is located, other than the
ore, shall be classified and assessed in accordance with the
provigions of classes three, three “b,” and four, as the case
may be. In assessing any tract or lot of real estate in which
iron gre is known to exist the assessable value of the ore ex-
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